For employees covered by the Fire bargaining unit, a fire suppression employee who retires or dies will be paid for 
33 1/3% (1/3) of the unused sick leave balance credited to the employee at the time of retirement or death, provided 
that the unused sick leave balance credited to the employee at the time of retirement or death equals at least three 
hundred ninety-eight (398) hours. If the unused sick leave balance credited to the employee at the time of retirement 
or death equals less than 398 hours, the employee who retires or dies will be paid 25% (1/4) of the unused balance. A 
40-hour employee who retires or dies will be paid for 33 1/3% (1/3) of the unused sick leave balance credited to the